BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

June 18, 2020

The Honorable Gavin Newsom Governor of the State of California 1303-10th Street, Suite 1173 Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 227-20

Dear Governor Newsom:

On May 19, 2020, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco adopted Resolution No. 227-20 (Urging California to Take Immediate Action to Support Early Care Educators to Prevent Permanent Closures as a Result of COVID-19), which was enacted on May 29, 2020.

The Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to forward the following document to your attention:

• One copy of Resolution No. 227-20 (File No. 200494)

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184, or by e-mail: board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org.

Sincerely,

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francsico

c. Members of the Board of Supervisors, Supervisors Ahsha Safai, Norman Yee, Shamann Walton Sophia Kittler, Mayor's Liaison to the Board of Supervisors Eddie McCaffrey, Mayor's Manager of State and Federal Legislative Affairs Andres Power, Mayor's Policy Director Rebecca Peacock, Mayor's Office Paul Yoder, Karen Lange, Erica Smith, City Lobbyists - Shaw/Yoder/Antwih Inc.

1	[Urging California to Take Immediate Action to Support Early Care Educators to Prevent Permanent Closures as a Result of COVID-19]
2	
3	Resolution urging Governor Gavin Newsom to immediately release the \$350,000,000
4	received from the CARES Act to provide urgent support to early care providers to
5	prevent permanent closure and to support families negatively impacted by the COVID-
6	19 crisis.
7	
8	WHEREAS, The COVID-19 crisis and shelter in place has dramatically impacted the
9	Early Care industry in San Francisco forcing full closures due to shelter-in-place over safety
10	concerns and social distancing requirements; and
11	WHEREAS, According to the Office of Early Care and Education and SF Children's
12	Council, there is an estimated \$73,698,200 loss of revenue from March 16 - June 30 due to
13	the shelter in place and COVID-19 crisis; and
14	WHEREAS, As California enters into PHASE 2 of lifting shelter-in-place restrictions that
15	will slowly allow people to return to work, reliable and licensed child care providers are
16	needed to support working families; and
17	WHEREAS, Many childcare providers believe they may close permanently unless
18	substantial financial support is given to keep their businesses afloat; and
19	WHEREAS, In the 2009 recession, the San Francisco Bay Area permanently lost 10%-
20	40% of home-based child care businesses which had dramatic impacts on the community and
21	many fear this recession will have a larger impact on the childcare industry; and
22	WHEREAS, In a recent survey of 2000 providers, conducted by UC Berkeley's Center
23	for the Study of Childcare Employment, found that 63% of programs that are open would not
24	survive another month of sheltering-in-place, absent financial assistance of the government;
25	and

1	WHEREAS, California has received \$350 million for the Federal CARES Act to provide
2	emergency support for childcare providers throughout California; and
3	WHEREAS, These funds are desperately needed to help fill the loss backpay,
4	decreased enrollments due to social distancing requirements, and to purchase necessary
5	PPE to keep early care workers, children and their families safe; now, be it therefore
6	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges Mayor Gavin Newsom and the
7	California legislature to take immediate action to release the \$350 million received from the
8	CARES Act to cities throughout California to provide immediate emergency support to
9	childcare providers to prevent the permanent closures of essential childcare providers; and,
10	be it
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board shall transmit this Resolution to
12	Governor Gavin Newsom; and, be it
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors will work with the Office of
14	Early Care and Education, the Children's Council and The Office of the Mayor to finalize and
15	create a funding plan to implement specific supports for childcare providers as expediently as
16	possible.
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 200494 Date Passed: May 19, 2020

Resolution urging Governor Gavin Newsom to immediately release the \$350,000,000 received from the CARES Act to provide urgent support to early care providers to prevent permanent closure and to support families negatively impacted by the COVID-19 crisis.

May 19, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200494

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/19/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned 05/29/2020

London N. Breed Date Approved Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board